

Amendment 2

Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács, Maria Arena, Katarina Barley, Pietro Bartolo, Marek Belka, Erik Bergkvist, Robert Biedroń, Gabriele Bischoff, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Carlo Calenda, Isabel Carvalhais, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Sara Cerdas, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Cyrus Engerer, Tanja Fajon, Jonás Fernández, Niels Fuglsang, Ibán García Del Blanco, Isabel García Muñoz, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Evelyne Gebhardt, Jens Geier, Raphaël Glucksmann, Nicolás González Casares, Mónica Silvana González, Francisco Guerreiro, Sylvie Guillaume, José Gusmão, Jytte Guteland, Hannes Heide, Alicia Homs Ginel, Evin Incir, Agnes Jongerius, Eva Kaili, Constanze Krehl, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, César Luena, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Adriana Maldonado López, Margarida Marques, Marisa Matias, Radka Maxová, Nora Mebarek, Nuno Melo, Leszek Miller, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Javier Moreno Sánchez, Norbert Neuser, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, Lídia Pereira, Tonino Picula, Manuel Pizarro, Paulo Rangel, Thijs Reuten, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Marcos Ros Sempere, Christel Schaldemose, Andreas Schieder, Pedro Silva Pereira, Birgit Sippel, Nacho Sánchez Amor, Paul Tang, Vera Tax, Nils Ušakovs, Kathleen Van Brempt, Marianne Vind, Tiemo Wölken, Lara Wolters, Carlos Zorrinho

Report

A9-0252/2021

Hilde Vautmans

A new EU-China strategy
(2021/2037(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Recital E***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

E. whereas the long-term tradition of democracy in Hong Kong and Taiwan **demonstrate** that democracy is valued by the Chinese people;

E. whereas the long-term tradition of democracy in Hong Kong, **Macau** and Taiwan **demonstrates** that democracy is valued by the Chinese people;

Or. en

Amendment 3

Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács, Maria Arena, Katarina Barley, Pietro Bartolo, Marek Belka, Erik Bergkvist, Robert Biedroń, Gabriele Bischoff, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Carlo Calenda, Isabel Carvalhais, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Sara Cerdas, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Cyrus Engerer, Tanja Fajon, Jonás Fernández, Niels Fuglsang, Ibán García Del Blanco, Isabel García Muñoz, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Evelyne Gebhardt, Jens Geier, Raphaël Glucksmann, Nicolás González Casares, Mónica Silvana González, Francisco Guerreiro, Sylvie Guillaume, José Gusmão, Jytte Guteland, Hannes Heide, Alicia Homs Ginel, Evin Incir, Agnes Jongerius, Eva Kaili, Constanze Krehl, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, César Luena, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Adriana Maldonado López, Margarida Marques, Marisa Matias, Radka Maxová, Nora Mebarek, Nuno Melo, Leszek Miller, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Javier Moreno Sánchez, Norbert Neuser, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, Lídia Pereira, Tonino Picula, Manuel Pizarro, Paulo Rangel, Thijs Reuten, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Marcos Ros Sempere, Christel Schaldemose, Andreas Schieder, Pedro Silva Pereira, Birgit Sippel, Nacho Sánchez Amor, Paul Tang, Vera Tax, Nils Ušakovs, Kathleen Van Brempt, Marianne Vind, Tiemo Wölken, Lara Wolters, Carlos Zorrinho

Report

A9-0252/2021

Hilde Vautmans

A new EU-China strategy
(2021/2037(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Recital E a (new)***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

Ea. whereas in Macau, after prohibiting ceremonies to mark the anniversary of the Tiananmen massacre and pressuring media organisations to adopt a pro-China editorial line, this summer, the Chinese authorities excluded 21 candidates, most of whom are members of pro-democracy movements, from participating in the next legislative elections;

Or. en

Amendment 4

Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács, Maria Arena, Katarina Barley, Pietro Bartolo, Marek Belka, Erik Bergkvist, Robert Biedroń, Gabriele Bischoff, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Carlo Calenda, Isabel Carvalhais, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Sara Cerdas, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Cyrus Engerer, Tanja Fajon, Jonás Fernández, Niels Fuglsang, Ibán García Del Blanco, Isabel García Muñoz, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Evelyne Gebhardt, Jens Geier, Raphaël Glucksmann, Nicolás González Casares, Mónica Silvana González, Francisco Guerreiro, Sylvie Guillaume, José Gusmão, Jytte Guteland, Hannes Heide, Alicia Homs Ginel, Evin Incir, Agnes Jongerius, Eva Kaili, Constanze Krehl, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, César Luena, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Adriana Maldonado López, Margarida Marques, Marisa Matias, Radka Maxová, Nora Mebarek, Nuno Melo, Leszek Miller, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Javier Moreno Sánchez, Norbert Neuser, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, Lídia Pereira, Tonino Picula, Manuel Pizarro, Paulo Rangel, Thijs Reuten, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Marcos Ros Sempere, Christel Schaldemose, Andreas Schieder, Pedro Silva Pereira, Birgit Sippel, Nacho Sánchez Amor, Paul Tang, Vera Tax, Nils Ušakovs, Kathleen Van Brempt, Marianne Vind, Tiemo Wölken, Lara Wolters, Carlos Zorrinho

Report

A9-0252/2021

Hilde Vautmans

A new EU-China strategy
(2021/2037(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 11***Motion for a resolution*

11. Highlights, in this context, its resolution of 20 May 2021 on Chinese countersanctions; calls on the Commission, in line with Parliament's resolution of 20 May 2021 on Chinese countersanctions and with Article 21(1) of the Treaty on European Union, to use all the tools at its disposal and the debate around the CAI as leverage to improve the protection of human rights and support for civil society in China; urges China to take concrete measures towards putting an end to other human rights violations in China, such as forced labour and the systematic persecution of Uyghurs and other Turkic Muslim minority groups, Tibetans, Christians and other religious communities

Amendment

11. Highlights, in this context, its resolution of 20 May 2021 on Chinese countersanctions; calls on the Commission, in line with Parliament's resolution of 20 May 2021 on Chinese countersanctions and with Article 21(1) of the Treaty on European Union, to use all the tools at its disposal and the debate around the CAI as leverage to improve the protection of human rights and support for civil society in China; urges China to take concrete measures towards putting an end to other human rights violations in China, such as forced labour and the systematic persecution of Uyghurs and other Turkic Muslim minority groups, Tibetans, Christians and other religious communities

and churches, and to uphold its international commitments to Hong Kong under the Sino-British Joint Declaration and Hong Kong's Basic Law through the suspension of planned reforms to the city's electoral system and the release of pro-democracy legislators and activists;

and churches, and to uphold its international commitments to Hong Kong under the Sino-British Joint Declaration and Hong Kong's Basic Law through the suspension of planned reforms to the city's electoral system and the release of pro-democracy legislators and activists; ***also calls on China to respect the Basic Law of Macau, which will be in force until 2049, and the provisions of the Sino-Portuguese Joint Declaration¹ preventing any interference in the country's electoral processes and the functioning of the media;***

¹China and Portugal Joint Declaration of 13 April 1987 on the question of Macao.

Or. en

Amendment 5

Clara Aguilera, Attila Ara-Kovács, Maria Arena, Katarina Barley, Pietro Bartolo, Marek Belka, Erik Bergkvist, Robert Biedroń, Gabriele Bischoff, Udo Bullmann, Delara Burkhardt, Carlo Calenda, Isabel Carvalhais, Maria da Graça Carvalho, Sara Cerdas, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Cyrus Engerer, Tanja Fajon, Jonás Fernández, Niels Fuglsang, Ibán García Del Blanco, Isabel García Muñoz, Eider Gardiazabal Rubial, Evelyne Gebhardt, Jens Geier, Raphaël Glucksmann, Nicolás González Casares, Mónica Silvana González, Francisco Guerreiro, Sylvie Guillaume, José Gusmão, Jytte Guteland, Hannes Heide, Alicia Homs Ginel, Evin Incir, Agnes Jongerius, Eva Kaili, Constanze Krehl, Dietmar Köster, Bernd Lange, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, César Luena, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cristina Maestre Martín De Almagro, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Adriana Maldonado López, Margarida Marques, Marisa Matias, Radka Maxová, Nora Mebarek, Nuno Melo, Leszek Miller, Cláudia Monteiro de Aguiar, Javier Moreno Sánchez, Norbert Neuser, Maria Noichl, Juozas Olekas, Lídia Pereira, Tonino Picula, Manuel Pizarro, Paulo Rangel, Thijs Reuten, Inma Rodríguez-Piñero, Marcos Ros Sempere, Christel Schaldemose, Andreas Schieder, Pedro Silva Pereira, Birgit Sippel, Nacho Sánchez Amor, Paul Tang, Vera Tax, Nils Ušakovs, Kathleen Van Brempt, Marianne Vind, Tiemo Wölken, Lara Wolters, Carlos Zorrinho

Report

A9-0252/2021

Hilde Vautmans

A new EU-China strategy
(2021/2037(INI))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 30***Motion for a resolution*

30. Calls on the VP/HR to coordinate the Union's actions with like-minded partners on the protection of human rights and support for people in China **and** Hong Kong and for the Chinese diaspora around the world, as well as the defence of liberal democracy in the world, notably in Hong Kong and Taiwan, and with a view to engaging China to respect international law, the right to public demonstrations as an exercise of freedom of expression and freedom of assembly, the freedom of navigation, including in the South China and East China Seas, overflight and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines, further, that such partnerships and multilateral cooperation with like-minded

Amendment

30. Calls on the VP/HR to coordinate the Union's actions with like-minded partners on the protection of human rights and support for people in China, Hong Kong **and Macau**, and for the Chinese diaspora around the world, as well as the defence of liberal democracy in the world, notably in Hong Kong and Taiwan, and with a view to engaging China to respect international law, the right to public demonstrations as an exercise of freedom of expression and freedom of assembly, the freedom of navigation, including in the South China and East China Seas, overflight and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines, further, that such partnerships and multilateral cooperation

partners should encompass all elements and measures outlined in the new EU-China strategy;

with like-minded partners should encompass all elements and measures outlined in the new EU-China strategy;

Or. en